Non-derivative financial liabilities
Non current Borrowings 333.60 333.60 - 333.60
Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities  - - - -
Current Borrowings

1426.72 1426.72 1426.72

Current Trade Payables  1189.18 1189.18 1189.18
Other Current Financial Liabilities 182.47 182.47 182.47 -

Total 3131.97 3131.97 2798.37 333.60

(iii) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and
equity prices – will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The
objective of market risk management is to avoid excessive exposure in our foreign currency revenues and
costs.

Interest rate risk includes risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowings fluctuate
because of fluctuation in the interest rates. The cash flows of the Company is sensitive to higher/lower
interest expense from borrowing as a result of change in interest rates. A reasonable possible change of 50
basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have impact by the amount shown in sensitivity

analysis as below:

Particulars 50 bp Increase 50 bp decrease

March 31, 2024

Non current - Borrowings (23.93) 23.93

Current - Long term borrowings

Total (23.93) 23.93

March 31, 2023

Non current - Borrowings (47.96) 47.96

Current - Long term borrowings - -

Total (47.96) 47.96

The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupees. The Company do not use derivative financial
instruments for trading, speculative or other purposes.

(a) Foreign currency exchange rate risk

The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the Statement of Profit and

Loss and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are

denominated in a currency other than the functional currency.

Considering the countries and economic environment in which the Company operates, its operations are

subject to risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates in those countries. The risks primarily relate to